RESOLUTION NO. 151

APPROVING THE SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT WITH THE UNITED PUBLIC SERVICE EMPLOYEES UNION, ALBANY COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES DIVISION

Introduced: 4/11/11

By Public Safety and Personnel Committees and Mr. Clenahan:

WHEREAS, Albany County and United Public Service Employees Union, Albany County Sheriff's Office Emergency Medical Services Division have negotiated an initial contract for those employees of the Albany County Sheriff's Department represented by said unit, setting forth the terms and conditions of employment for those employees for the period January 1, 2010 to December 31, 2011, and

WHEREAS, Under terms of the agreement, Full-Time EMT annual regular salary will be \$22,464, Full-Time Paramedic annual regular salary will be \$42,500, Part-Time EMT regular hourly pay rate will be \$12.00 per hour, Part-Time Paramedic regular hourly pay rate will be \$17.46 per hour, and

WHEREAS, All hours worked in excess of forty (40) hours per week shall be paid at the rate of one and one-half (1-1/2) times the employees hourly pay, shift Supervisors will receive an additional \$1.50 per hour on their current rate of pay, and all paid leave shall be considered as time worked for the purposes of calculating overtime, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the portions of said agreement for the term of January 1, 2010 through December 31, 2011 setting forth salary and benefit provisions for the members of the aforementioned bargaining unit in the Albany County Sheriff's Office are hereby ratified and confirmed, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 4/11/11 Mr. Morse and Ms. Lockart abstained.